MMMUS ] Canada

SERVICE BC — IVIASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
CHANGE ORDER FORM

Thi da:umm [ o Y19 FAXINMUS Canada THovices, Inc. ora twed zany 1 wham MAN MUS Clnad: Sereices, inE, may have a legal oﬂgzlum to pretect such mnformeten fram
o disclasure, upe o Mupd M\-' ! stz or duplcation of Biis & <f of amy af the i d brevein, for other th dic purpenie Tor which it wits ducined s expresshy
profidited, excapt as MAXIMLIS Canada bervitas, fne, may ctherwise sgree ta in WHHRE OF gxcept £ contermplated in the Agresmant.

PROGRAM INFORMATION _
PROGRAM T | AGREEMENT HUMBER CHANGE OADER NUMBER

_ ; C1_7SBC35815 2018-SBC-CO-22
Service BC | PROIECT MARAGER.
i Brelan Boyce
PROGRAM MANAGER | PROJECT SPOMSOR
Cindy McMath ; Duff Lang
CHANGE ORDER [CO) INFORMATION
CHANGE TITLE - REQUESTUR
IT Capacity Hours Clndy McMath MA)(IMUS Canada Services, Inc.
DATE SUBMITTED IMONTH B0, wm
December 17, 2018
' Budget Schedula : Scope/Quality
- CO IMPACTS: 5 - pe/ i
Yes No No
CHANGE ORDER [CO) DETAILS

I. DescripTiON OF CHANGE(S)
Provide d ‘brief desr.ﬂpmu of tha cuirrént situation or events that have resulted in this CR and outline the pros ond cons of the change Forexampfe, “The
business area hos requested the addition of new functionality for the cpplication for follawing reasons...”

This Change Order will be effective as of January 1, 2019 and is made pursuant to the Master Services
Agreement between MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. ("MAXIMUS”} and the Province dated January 1, 2017 {the
"Agreement”}, under which MAXIMUS provides certain contact centre and rejated services to the Province.
Capitalized terms not defined in this Change Order {or in cther Change Orders referenced in this Change Order)
are used as defined in the Agreement.

This Change Order documents the application of the 17 set out in section 8{d)ii}{B}b} of
Schedule 17 {Fees and Economic Model} to capacity hours used for project work, with a particular, but not
explicit, focus an wark in connection with the Channe! Expansion Project (as defined in Change Order 20 and as
further described in Change Orders 20 and 21} {the “Capacity Hours”) over a period expected to be at least 12
months and ending June 30", 2019, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties. For greater. clarity, the Capacity
Hours may be used for work in connection with the Channel Expansion Project outside of the scope of the work
already contemplated under Change Orders 20 and 21, or for such other technology projects as may be agreed
to between the Parties.

At the outset of the Channel Expansion Project, the total number of Capacity Hours available to the Province
wass.17  The Parties acknowledge that s.17 Capacity Hours have been used to date and that, as such, the
total number of Capacity Hours remaining as of the effective date of this Change Orderiss-17  As the Capacity
Hours are expected to be used for project work over a period of at least 12 months, the Capacity Hours are
charged In the increments and at the s.17 set out in section 8{d)(ii)(B)(b) of Schedule 17 {Fees
and Economic Model). The Province's financial obligation for the remainings.17 hoursiss.17 For greater

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a 1hird party te whom MAXIMUS PagElof3
Caunnda Services, Enc. may have a egal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or dupilcation.

Any diselosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of {he informstion contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose Tor which it was disclosed is expressly prohiblted, except a5 MAXIMUS Canada Services, Ine. may otherwlse agree to in

writing or except ds contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 10f25 CTZ-2020-00830



SERVICE BC —~ MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
clarity, if alis. 17  Capacity Hours are not used by lune 30, 2018, the Province remains responsible for payment

MAX]MUS | Canada

for the total remaining number of Capacity Hours.

I1. REASON FOR AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)
Provide a brief description of the currant situation or eveats that have resulted in this CR und outiine the pros end cons of the chinge. For example, "The

business area hos requested the oddition of new functionaiity for the opplication for follawing reasons...”
The Parties agree that the Capacity Hours will be used as follows:

The Province may use 2 monthly maximum of s.17  Capacity Hours {equal to approximately s17  of
effort). For any given maonth, Capacity Hours in excess of the monthly maximum may be negotiated by the
Parties on a case by case basis.

The Province remains responsible for payment for any Capacity Hours unused by June 30, 2019, unless
otherwise agreed to by the Parties.

The Province and MAXIMUS will jointly develop an implementation plan with the objective of efficiently
and fully utilizing the Capacity Hours, The Parties will jaintly review the implementation plan at least
monthly. Changes to the plan may reguire 60 calendar days’ advanced notice.

The use of the Capacity Hours will be managed through a monthly report, provided by MAXIMUS,
documenting Capacity Hours used and any.changes to the monthly maximum negotiated by the Parties.
The Province is responsible for payment of the full amount of s.17 to MAXIMUS following the
provision by MAXIMUS of the final invoice referred to in section V of this Change Order {or such later date
as may be agreed to by the Parties), regardless of whether the total amount of Capacity Hours has been
used ar not. Each of the Parties will use best efforts to work together to manage the remaining Capacity

Hours in order to ensure that alis.17

to by the Parties.

HI. 18PACT DUE TD CHANGE
Describe any impacts to related projects that moy occur if the proposed chonge is ugpraved.

Capacity Hours are used by June 30, 2019, unless otherwise agreed

There are no impacts to related projects.

impact / Risk Aréa - { Impact/ Risk Risk # Mitigation Strategy
Client Business Impacts N/A N/A N/A
[Service BC)

Service Delivery Impacts to N/A N/A N/A
Public Facing or Public Safety

services (Citizens)

Technical Risks N/A N/A N/A
{infrastructure; business

solutions; architectural

impacts}

Security Risk N/A N/A N/A
Data sensitivity/Privacy Risks | N/A N/A N/A
Financial Risks N/A N/A N/A
Resource Risks N/A MN/A N/A

This document contains information praprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, lac. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS Pagel of 3
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unautherized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or dugplication of this dacument, or of any of the informstien contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed Is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMLUS Canada Services, Inc, may otherwise agree to in
writing or except 25 contemplated in the Agreement,

Page 2 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MMMUS [ Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

IV, RELATED PROJECT CHANGE REQUESTS
List refoted Profect Change Requests ond ony necessary cormments.

$8C-2018-C0O-20: Channel Expansion Project
58C-2018-CO-21: Channel Expansion Project Phase |l — Identity Verification by Video Chat Interaction

V. FINANCIAL MODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION COSTS
Describe the finonctol or compensation made. ftemize the costs and ony necessory comments.

The Fees contemplated in this Change Order will be payable in accordance with Article 16 of the Agreement.
MAXIMUS will ensure that any invoice in respect of the Capacity Hours clearly identifies the number of Capacity
Hours used during the period to which the invoice relates and the corresponding Fees payable pursuant to this
Change Qrder. Any unused Capacity Hours will be included an the final inveice to be issued July 2019, gr ata
later date agreed to by the Parties.

VI. MAXIMUS APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS

[_Requiren? | SIGNATURE  CowmenT § SIGNATURE
¢ : ' ;
. { CINDY McMATH %
" Yes PROGRAM MANAGER, ; i e
'~ MAXIMUS CANADA ; e e e
Services, INc. ; ) - MARCK 22, 2019 _
) DUFF LaNG, SIGNATURE -
. PRESIDENT, ; foi
ves MAXIMUIS CaNADA l Daye s -
. SRS, NG, MARCH22,2019
ROB KENNEY SIGRATURE F
ves VICE PRESIDENT, FiNANCE, 1 i . -
MAXIMUS CANADA a_. Mo :
RN Biniiuinc N S e MaRCHZ2,2018
P . ! SIGNATURE
i DaniEL GOMBERDFF i _
: Yes DIRECTOR, CONTRACTS D?: »7”
MAXIMUS CaNADA b R -
L [ SRess e e | MARCH22,2019 ]
VILMINISTRY OF CITIZENS' SERVICES APPROVAL SIGN OFFS
REQUIRED? § SIGNATURE i  COMMENT
' ' SIGNATURE
RusseLL BELL
YES A/DIRECTOR, CONTACT : Ayt
CENTRES -
. . . MR R AT
' SIGNA —
Ron HinsHaw NC————" .
YES ExecuTive DIRECTOR, _ DATE S 3
SERVI i ey a ) - T
*=BC J pasol A cTive Iaye by 22 2¢519

This doeument contains ieformation proprietary to MAXIMUS Canads Services, Inc, or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS PAGE3 of 3
Canida Services, Inc, imay have 3 legal ehligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or dopfication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contsined herein, for other than the specific

purposc for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except s MAXIMUS Cenada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 3 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAX]MUS I Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

This onlaing fh fon prag ¥ 40 MAMIMUS Canade Services, tne, oo bwd party towrhamn MAXIMUS Canada Services, inc. mwha'veahgalnb!wmnlopmhufmmhrmuhnhum
unaithardoed disdmur_e._uu_cr_duql_u:hn\_amyudcwm,uucr phcaten of b o wor of 21y oof the Inlk énefn, fur cther than the specific surpose forwhich it was didesed ks enpresly
prohibited, ercept as MAXIMUS Canada Senvices, lnc. may etherwise agreq 1o n writing oF eXCept 33 contemplated in the A

PROGRAM INFORMATION

PROGRAM AGREEMENT MUMBER _ CHANGE OWDER HUMBER
C175BC35815 2018-SBC-C0-29%

Service BC . .
8relan Boyce

PROGRAM WARAGER PROIECTSPONSOR T T

Cindy McMath ; Ouff Lang

CHANGE ORDER {CO} INFORMATION

CHANGE TITLE

Channel Expansion Praject Phase 1l - Identity Verification by Video Chat Interaction

The Transition of the Provincial Identity and Information Management team's mobite solution for verifying Citizens and
their BC Services Card (Additional Agents)

OATE SUBMITTED IMONTH O, Yvrv] ’ 1 REQUESTOR :
September 28, 2018 Brelan Boyce
! MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc, .
'''' Buci_éét ! Schedule Scope/Quality
o IMPAC‘TSI B e e o _...__.._,,,p ¥ .. i
Yes No Yes :

CHANGE CORDER {CQ) DETAILS

I.  DsscRIPTION OF CHANGE(S) _
Pravide @ brief desceiption of the current situation or events that hove resuited In this €8 end outline the pros and cons of the change. For example, “The
%f{:gﬁgfﬁp has requested the addition of new Junctionality for the application for following reasors.......”

MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. (“MAXIMUS"} and the Province have jointly embarked on the “Channel
Expansion Project” outlined in Change Orders 20 and 21 {for greater clarity, “Channel Expansion Project” is used
in this Change Order as defined in Change Order 20). This Change Order relates ta Phase Il of the Channel
Expansion Project by augmenting the number of Agents from 517 that were established under Change Order
21, as well as the number of Agent seats. This Change Order documents the work necessary to ensure that
.17 Agents are available by March 18, 2019 to perform remote verification by Video Chat Interaction for the
Provincial Identity and Information Management Program {“IDIM”), as well as the non-labour costs of
implementingans {7~

For clarity, as of March 18, 2019 there will be:
* Agents required to staff s.17 hired, trained, and ready to take Video Chat Interactions

s17 are provided for under CO21, the s.17 s included in this C029); and

For clarity, as of April 1, 2019 there will be:
* .17 implemented and ready to use video chat Agent seats .17 of which will be used by the Agents
noted below).

This decument contsins {nformation proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. ar to & third party to whom MAXIMUS: PAGEL1 Of 5
Cangda Services, Inc. may have a legal obligstion to pratect such information from snauthorized disclosure, use or dupHeation.

Any disclosure, use ar duplication of this document; or of any of the infarmation contained berein, for other than the speclile

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prehibited; except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Int, may atherwlse agree to fn

writing or except ns contemplated In the Agreement.

Page 4 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAXIMUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

IL REASON FOR AN DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)
Pravide o brief description of the current situation or events that have resulted in this CR and outline the pros and cons of the change, For exomple, "The
business grea has requested the advition ofﬂ_ey\\r{qr;:_’_{i‘pqa!r‘ry for the application for foliawing reasons......." '

This Change Order is required to accommodate additional forecast volumes plus anticipated growth in the |
number of Citizens that IDIM believes will require remote verification by Video Chat Interaction starting on the {
Go-live Date of March 18th, 2019. IDIM and Service BC have determined that, based on their forecasted 1
volumes, s.17  staffed video chat seats will be required for the Go-Live Date. In addition, in order to reduce the
ramp-up time for staffing additional video chat Agents in response to further forecast demand, the Province has
decided to fund s.17  additional vides chat Agent seats, complete with hardware, software licences, and

furniture, all configured for video chat Agents.

IIL. IMPACT DUE TO CHANGE

pe_s_q_ribf‘ggy (_mgocrs to reloted projects thet may oceur if the praposed chongs is app_r_q_t_e_‘gc_f.

There are no impacts to related projects if the proposed change is approved.

The risks outlined below are the main risks identified as of the date of ex
risks only apply to the additionals.17 Agent plus thes.17 additional Age

ecution of this Change Crder. These
nt seats.

Impact / Risk Area

impact / Risk

Risk #

Mitigation Strategy

Service Provider Impacts
{(MAXIMUS)

Should handle times and/or volumes be
significantly higher than forecast, the
number of Agents hired and trained may
not be adequate for the demand. This
could lead to missed Service Levels and
negatlve reputational impacts far
MAXIMUS.

This risk is mitigated by having the
additional Agent seats ready for
use. In addition, additional Agents
will be crass-trained.

Province Business Impacts
{Service BC)

Should handle times and/or volumes be
significantiy higher than forecast, the
number of Agents hired and trained may
not be adequate for the demand. This could
lead to missed Service Levels and negative
reputational impacts for Service BC,
curtailing future service expansion.

This risk is mitigated by having the
additional Agent seats ready for
use. in addition, additional Agents
will be cross-trained.

Service Delivery Impacts to
Public Facing or Public
Safety Services (Citizens)

There is a risk that handle times and/or

volumes are understated and that the
number of Agents hired are not adequate
for March 1Bth, 2019.

This risk is mitigated by having the
additional Agent seats ready for
use. In addition, additional Agents
will be eross-trained.

Technical Risks
(infrastructure; business
solutions; architectural
impacts}

Thera is a risk that If the signing of this
Change Order is defayed, the deadline for
orderinig furniture, hardware and software
licenses could delaythe go live date..

This risk is mitigated by having the

A7 Agent workstation, which
rneeds very little additional work,
-already identified.

Security Risks N/A for-this CO
Data Sensitivity/Privacy N/A for this CO
Risks

This ducument contains information prop
Canade Servives, Inc. may have a tepal obli
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this

rletéry to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or t a third party to whom MAXIMUS
gation to protect such infarmation from onauthavized disclosure, use or duplication,
document, ot of any of the information centained kerein, for other than the specific

PAGE2 Of 5

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canzda Services, Inc, may atherwise agree to in-
vrriting or cxcept as contermplated in the Agreement,

Page 50f25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAXIMUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

Scheduling Risks N/A far this CO
Financial Risks N/A for this CO
Resource Risks N/A for this CO

IV.. ReLATED PRoJECT CHANGE REQUESTS
_usr reluted Ra:g__.'_e_ct Change Requests and ony necessary comments

The following Change Orders are related to this'chénge Order: ' '

* Service BC Change Order CO 20 - Channel Expansion Project {Phase 1); and

* Service BC Change Order €O 21 — Channel Expansion Project (Phase 1I} — Identity Verification by Video
Chat Interaction

V. FINANCIAL MODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION COSTS
Describ_g_l‘hgﬁngnda! or compensotion model. ftemize the costs ond any necessery comments

The following table describes the financial madel for the costs associated with thes.17 video chat Agents that will be
ready to handie Video Chat Interactions as of the Go-Live Date and the implementation and readying of the additional
s.17 videa chat Agent seats. Note that, in government’s fiscal year 19/20, a credit of s.17 for ongoing Other Direct
/Costs (00Cs) and s.17 for angoing labour costs is applied based on amounts already charged under C021 for the
initlal s.17 video chat Agents.

s.17

€0# Ongongooc's  S.17
{01 Ongong Labour

FY19/20 FY¥20/2} FY23/82 Total |
Nevafier CO21 Credkt 517

VI, CONCISE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
insert the revised schedules/documents associated with the requested chenge {insert object/ create fram file/display us icon). Use the “Track Chenges”
Jeature to include a view of the original text and the revised text. Embed the document fwith “Trock Changes” ‘enabled} in this sheet.

This document contains information proprictary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS PaGE3 of 5
Canada Services, Inc. may bave » legzl obligation ta protect such informstion from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication,

Any disclosure, use or duplicaton of this document, or of any of the laformation contained hereln, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed Is expressly prokibited, except a3 MAXIMUS Caaads Services, Inc. ntay otherwise agree to in

weltlag or except s contemiplated in the Agreement.

Page 6 0of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAXIMUS | canada

SERVICE BC = MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
DOCUMENT

CO 20 and CO21 document changes to the Agreement in relfation to video cha
no further changes to the Agreement assoclated with this Change Order.

t and Video Chat Interactions. There are

This decument contains Information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to & third party to whom MAXIMUS
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosizre, use or dupticatian,
Any disclosuve, use or duplicatlon of this decument, or of any of the infermation contained herein, for other than the specific

parpose for which it was disclosed is expressiy prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may stherwise agree to In
wriling or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

PAGE4 of 5

Page 7of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAX]MUS | Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

VII. MAXIMUS APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS

SIGNATURE _

; | CiNDY MoMaTH i
' Yes i PROGRAM MANAGER,
; i MAXIMUS Canapa
! SERVICES, INC.

_ ; DurFL.ANG,
i PRESIDENT,
LOYES MAXIMUS Ganaoa
; ! SERVIGES, INC.

: i Ros Kenney
{ Yes ! VICE PRESIDENT; FINANCE,
' MAXIMUS CanaDA

DANIEL GOMBERORE
© Yes DIRECTOR, CONTRACTS {

¢ MAXIMUS Canapa
i : SERVICES, INC, !

VIIL. MINISTRY OF CITIZENS’ SERVICES APPROVAL SIGN OFFS

-Requren? | Sionarure T comewr T L Sionature .
i | RusseLL BeLL :

_i YES . AJDIRECTOR, CONTACT !

! ; CENTRES, SERVICE BC |

! i e e e e
- RON HinsHAW j

! Yes | Execunve DIRECTOR, ;

| SErvICE BC i

; 5 .

. BEVERLY Dicks ;

{ YES . ASSISTANT Depury i

i '+ MiniSTER, SERVICE BC

S

This docnment contains information aroprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party te whora MAXIMUS PAGES of 5
Cansda Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplicatlor: of this dacument, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purgose for which it was disclosed is expressly prahibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree ta in

writing er excep! as contemplated In the Agreement.

Page 8 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAXIMUS ' Canada

SERVICE BC-‘Masitn SERVICES AGREEMENT

CHANGE ORDER FORM
it s AT G ee——————r D o MPJUMLUS Canadn Services, nc. may ovs 8 agel sbigation o protect such informition freem
mmaﬁm&ma@m.ﬁmwwhmuum:ﬂd“ din the A e S
PROGRAM [ AGREEMENT NUMBER CHANGE ORDER NUMBER
C17SBC35815 2019SBC-CO-35
Service BC PROJECT MANAGER AN 2 =
Rajeev Purewal
PROGRAM MANAGER | pRojecTsPONSOR e 3
Rajeev Purewal | Paul Simunkovic
CHANGE ORDER (CO) INFORMATION :
CHANGE TITLE ' | REQuESTOR '
MAXIMUS to provide tier 1 support for the Rajeev Purewal, MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc.
Daylight Saving Time Project. )
DATE SUBMITTED (MONTH DO, YYYY) FALLE ta St R T TO%S T F.
June 24, 2019
AT IS T Budget Schedule ~ Scope/Quality |
CO IMPACTS: | : —— ———
| No | Yes | . Yes
CHANGE ORDER (CO) DETAILS

L. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)
PrwldeoMefdwipﬂaiofhemmtsﬂuaﬂmoremtsthmhmm«kﬁinmmmdmememmmdmm‘ For example, "The
bmmhmmmﬂhﬂﬂmomehrﬁ:aWﬁwﬁfwmm ...... 8

This Change Order is made pursuant to the Master Services Agreement between MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc.
(“MAXIMUS") and the Province dated January 1, 2017 (the “Agreement”), under which MAXIMUS provides
certain call centre and related services to the Province. '

This Change Order documents the additional Services to be provided by MAXIMUS in relation to a survey of
citizens on Daylight Saving Time and the payment of additional Fees for these Services.

II. REASON FOR AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)

Provide a brief description of the current situation or events that have resulted in this CR and outline the pros and cons of the change. For example, "The
business area has requested the addition of new functionality for the application for following reasons.d.....”

This Change Order documents the additional Services that MAXIMUS will perform for the Province under the
Agreement and the accompanying Fees. The provision of the additional Services is a limited engagement
project, and therefore, unless extended by mutual agreement, the additional Services will be provided up to and
including July 19%, 2019.

HI. IMPACT DUE TO CHANGE
Describe any impacts ta related projects that may occur if the propased change is approved. -~

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS Pacelof 4
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication,

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 9 0of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

MAX[MUS | Canada

Client Business Impacts N/A
(Service BC)

Service Delivery Impacts to | N/A
Public Facing or Public

Safety services (Citizens)

Technical Risks N/A
(infrastructure; business

solutions; architectural

impacts)

Security Risk N/A
Data sensitivity/Privacy N/A
Risks

Financial Risks N/A
Resource Risks N/A

1V. RELATED PROJECTS / CHANGE REQUESTS
List related Project Change Requests and any necessary comments

There are no related Change Requests.

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS Pace2 of 4
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, cuept as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 10 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAXIMUS | Canada

SER\-IICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
V. FINANCIAL MODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION COSTS
Describe the financial or compensation mode. itemize the costs and any necessary comments

Further to paragraph 8(a)(vi) of Schedule 17 of the Agreement, the Province agrees to pay MAXIMUS s.17
817 to provide the additional Services outlined in this Change Order for the Daylight Saving Time survey.

VL. CONCISE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Insert the revised schedules/documents associated with the requested change (insert object/ create from file/display as icon). Use the "Track Changes"
feature to include a view of the original text and the revised text. Embed the document (with "Track Changes"” enabled) in this sheet.

DOCUMENT

1. This Change Order will be effective as of June 24", 2019.

2. Capiraf.‘zed terms not defined in this Change Order as used as defined in the Agreement.
3. The Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

(a) Section 3.2(b) of Schedule 5 (Services) is amended by adding, immediately following paragraph (viii)
(Ministry of Finance, Speculation Vacancy Tax), the following paragraph:

“(ix) Daylight Savings Time Project

As of June 24th, 2019, the Service Provider will provide support via the Channels to facilitate Citizen
access to and use of the Daylight Savings Time Project online survey

(https://engage.qgov.bc.ca/daylightsavingtime). Without limiting the generality of the following, the
Service Prow'der‘ will: ’

(A) provide Citizens with website navigation assistance and guidance when responding to the Daylight
Savings Time Project online survey available on the website;

(B) provide detailed information regarding the Daylight Savings Time Project online survey available
through the website; and

(C) provide support as otherwise requested by the Province in its sole discretion.” : |

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS PAGE3 of 4
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in
writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 11 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

MA)(IMUS | Canada

MAXIMUS APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS
REQUIRED? SIGNATURE COMMENT SIGNATURE
i SIGNATURE
RAJEEV PUREWAL 25'.
Yes SNR DIRECTOR, SERVICE BC, e '
MAXIMUS CANADA DATE
SERVICES, INC. T ‘_,;‘_ /¥ Zov 9
’ L]
PAUL SIMUNKOVIC, SIGNATURE
VICE PRESIDENT, HUMAN 4 é
Yes SERVICES
MAXIMUS CANADA D"E
SERVICES, INC. TueH 18,2019
TimLame
Yes VICE PRESIDENT, FINANCE, (6’
MAXIMUS CANADA
SERVICES, INC. 7’. 13 f' /8 A L
SIGNATURE
DaANIEL GOMBEROFF
Yes SNR DIRECTOR, CONTRACTS :DM e
MAXIMUS CANADA pae ~Z 7
SERVICES, INC. July 19, 2019

MINISTRY OF CITIZENS’ SERVICES APPROVAL SIGN OFFS

REQUIRED? SIGNATURE COMMENT SIGNATURE ;
’ \ SIGNATUM
YEs illglsREE%TgRE..-LCONTACT . /4 é‘% //éc?{}./
Cenres I FRuss /36// M /?A /9
ERVICE B
Ju'q fa, zol?

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party t¢ whom MAXIMUS

PaGe4 of 4

Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in
writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 12 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAX]MUS § Canada

SERVICE BC ~ MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

CHANGE ORDER FORM

This document sonming information propretay o MARINMUS Cariads Servtees, ine. oo et par iy mwhom MAXIMUS Canada Sendces, Inz. may bave a lagal obligadan to prateet srdh frfarmation from
unauthexized discasrre, use or duplfct'on, Ary disdosure, use o dupl iation of this do umentor of ary of the Information eontainod harsin, for ather then the spadBepurpose fie whbich it was disclosad s ceprossty
prohibited, except as MAKINUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherw!se agree to in wiltfng ar except as contemplated in the Agreement

Pmammlmmnmnon _ 5 L . . L
PHGGU\.M R B e ACREEMENT MUMBER - - S e e CHANGE DROER MUMBER =~
C175BC35815 2019-SBC—OO—37
Service BC pROKCTMANAGER I
Rajeev Purewa!
AN BT T T pRoRC sowsor o T :
Rajeev Purewal Paul Simunkovic
CHANGE ORDER: (CO) INFDRMATION
CHANGE HTLE - ot I REQU[SICI‘I L T R
MAXIM US to prowde Tter 1 Contact Centre Rajeev Purewal, MAXIMUS Canada Servrces Inc.
Services for the CIeanBC Project o N R S o
July 24, 2019
CO IMPACTS: | R
P Yes

CHANGE ORDER (CO) DETAILS -
1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)

Provide a. bﬂef descrrptfnn of the current situation or events that have resufted in this CRand outline the pros and cons oﬂhe chaage. For-example, "The.
business.areq hos requssted the addition of newﬁmdmnaf‘ ity for the. oppf‘ eation for ﬁ:ﬂowmg rEAsons...

This Change Order is made pursuant to the Master Services Agreement between MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc.
(“MAXIMUS"} and the Province dated January 1, 2017 {the “Agreement”}, under which MAXIMUS provides
certain call centre and related services to the Province.

This Change Order documents the additional Services to be provided by MAXIMUS in relation to the CleanBC
project fram March 1, 2019 to March 31, 2019, and the payment of additional Fees for these Services.

II. REASON FOR AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)
Pravide a brief description nfh‘.!e ciirfent situction of events thot hove resufted in this CR and outline the pms ond cons of the chonge. For exampls, “The
business area hos: rsqussted the'addition of new Junctionality for the agplication for following reasons...

This Change Order documents the additional Services that MAXIMUS will perform for the Province under the
Agreement and the accompanying Fegs. The provision of the additional Services is a limited engagement
project, and therefore the additional Services will be provided only up to and including March 31st, 2018,

This decument contains informaton proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS Pagelofs
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal ebligation to protect such fnformation from unaethorlzed discasure, use or duptication.

Any disctasure, nse or duplicatien of this decument, or of any af the information conlained herein, for other than ilie specific

purpose far which It was disclosed is expressty prehibifed, exr:ept a5 MAXTMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as coatem plated in the Agreement.

Page 13 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAX]MUS.H Canada

Service BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

TIL |MPRCT DUE YO GHANGE _
Describe any hpocts to reloted projects that may decur iftie proposed changs is opproved..

Client Businass Impacts NSA
(Service BC)

Service Delivery Impacts to | N/A
Public Facing or Public
Safety services {Citizens)

Technical Risks N/A
{infrastructure; business
solutions; architectural

impacts)

Security Risk N/A
Data sensitivity/Privacy N/A
Risks

Financial Risks N/A
Resource Risks N/A

IV_. RELATED_ PR O._IECTS_J CHF\NG_E ORDERS
List reloted Project Chunge Orders ond -ony necessary comments
There are no related Change Orders.

This document contalns information proprizstary fo MAXTMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to » third party to wham MAXIMUS PAGE2 of 5
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect seck Infermaiien from unanthorized disdosure, use or diplication.

Any disclesure, nse or duplication of this document, or of any of the information conluined herelr, for other than the specific

purpose far which 1t was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIVIUS Cauada Scrvices, Inc. may otherwlse agrec to n

writing or except as contemplaled in the Agrecment.

Page 14 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



MAXIMUS l Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
V. EconNomic MODEL AND I PLEMENTATION COSTS

Deicritié the econamié of compensation madel feimize the tosts and any netessaiy comments = -+ .~ ©° . e L
Pursuant to paragraph &{a){vi) of Schedule 17 (Fees and Economic Model), the Provmce W|EI pav to MAXIMUS in
accordance with the provisions of Article 16 of the Agreement,s.17 for the provision of the

Services outlined in this Change Order.

This document contalns Information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS PAGE3 of 5
Canada Services, Inc. may have 2 lepal obllpatlon (o protect such Informatton Mrom unauihorized disdaosare, use or dupllcatton.

Any disclosure, use or duplication af this document, er of any af the information contained herein, far ather than the specific

purpose Tar which it was disclosed 1s expressly prohibifed, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwlse agree to in

writing or except as contemplated In flie Agreement.

Page 15 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAX]MUS l Canada
ServiCE BC ~ VIASTER SERVICES AaéEEMENT

VI. Concisg DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER AND SUPPORTING DOCUM ENTS
nsert the mumed schea’ufes/dxumenrs arssocmted wrrﬁ the. .feque:ted changa (.'mert objact/ craoie fmm ﬁie/d.-sp!ay as u:onj Use the "‘.I'm:k Changes
Featuis to include’ o visw of the orighal text and h‘m reu.'sed faxt, Embed the document fwith “Tmck Chimges” enabled} in this, shest.

DOCUMENT
1. This Change Order will be effective as af March 1, 2018,

2. Capitalized terms not defined in this Change Order are used as defined in the Agreement.

3. The Parties agree that the Agreement is amended os follows:

{a) Section 3.2(b) of Schedule 5 {Services) is amended by adding, immediately following paragraph (ix)
(Daviight Savings Time Praoject}, the folfowing paragraph:

“{x) CleanBC Project

From March 1, 2015 to March 31, 2019, the Service Provider will, upon request by a Citizen, provide
informuation to Citizens vig the Channels regarding the CleanBC project, CleanBC telephone town °
hail sessions, and the CleanBC website (https:;//www.cleanbc.gov.be.ca). Without limiting the
generality of the following, the Service Provider will: -:

{A) provide Citizens with detailed informuation regarding the CleanBC telephone town hall sessions
taking place March 6%, March 13", March 25" and March 27" 2019; and :

{B) refer Citizens.to the CleanBC website for further information.

Where the Service Provider is unable to provide the required assistance to ¢ Citizen in respect of the
CleanBC tefephone town hall sessions, or the Request js received post-session, the Service Provider
will escalate the Request to Government Communications and Public Engagement by sending an
email containing fthe question, name, email ond phone npumber of the Citizen to
citizenenqagement@qoy.pe.ca. E

The Service Provider will, in respect of the Services described in this Section 3.2(b){x), provide the
Province with reports as follows: ’

{C)  a report of the number of Calls on the day following the March 6" telephone town hall session,
and subsequently, if requested by the Province, on the day after each session; and

(D) o report of the total number of Calls at the end of March 2019."

This docuntent conlains information proprielary to MAXTMUS Canada Services, Inc. or te a third party to whom MAXIMUS Page 4 of 5
Canada Services, Ine. may have a legal abligation to protect such Information from unauthorized disdosure. use or duplicalion.

Any disclosure, 1ese or duplication of this document, or of any of the infermation contained herein, for other than the specilic

‘purpose For which it was (lsclosed Is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc, may otherwlse agree loin

writing ot pxcept as contemplated in the Agrecment.

Page 16 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



SERVICE BC = MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

EMUS | Canada

I

[ ]

MAXIMUS APPROVAL SIGR-OFFS

SIGNATURE ¢

, 5 RAJEEV PUREWAL !
Snn DIRECTOR, SERVICE BC, |
MAXIMUS Canala §
; | SERVICES, INC.

__Commenr

PALL SIMUNKOVIC,
VIce PRESIDENT, HUMAN
SERVICES
i MAXIMUS CanaDA
| SERVICES, ING.

Ttm Lame
WVIiCE PRESIDENT, FINANCE,

Yes
i BERVICES. INC,

s n

i o SIGNATURE

SiGNATu'RE
,“_.Aéw' WL _
Rk !Eﬂfgfz/wgc

;(r!k,:ws{’l’

.“.._..P.
[m)
P
=
m

. DatE
November 6, 2019

§ CHARLES K. SWEENEY I
i VICE PRESIDENT,

i CONTRACTS
; MAXIMUS

e a0 s 8 50 e

i

i

| i

I MAXIMUS Canapa i

|

I

!

1

|

!

: Yes i
: |
‘.

MINMISTRY OF CITIZENS' SERVICES APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS

_Requiep? | Siewaruge T Conen
’ 5 RUSSELL BELL

! YES ! AJDIRECTOR, CONTACT

' ; GENTRES

i i ADRIANA POVEDA
| EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
: Service BC

e SIGWRE

This decument contalns information proprictary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, ioc ar o 2 third party te whom MAXIMUS
Censta Services, Inc, may have a legsl obligation to protect such information from unduthorized disclosure, use or duplieation,
Any disclosere, use or duplicatlen of this document, or of any of the information contained hereln, for other than the speclfic
purpose for which it was disclosed Is expressly protiirited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree toin

writing or except as centemplated Tn the Agreement.

Pace’ of 5

Page 17 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



MAXIMUS | canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

CHANGE ORDER FORM
Ths de " s frrf -’ wmsmmmmmumhmumummmm mm-mmwum-nmnmm .
plml mnumﬂ_- mﬁmtu mmmw whhmﬂ'ﬂlﬂ:ﬂ‘:““- d in the A S -
PROGRAM INFORMATION
PROGRAM AGREEMENT NUMBER CHANGE ORDER NUMBER
C175BC35815 2019-SB8C-CO-38
Service BC PROJECT MANAGER
N/A
PROGRAM MANAGER PROJECT SPONSOR -
Rajeev Purewal Paul Simunkovic
CHANGE ORDER {CO) INFORMATION
CHANGE TITLE REQUESTOR

Extension of provision of Tier 1 Contact Centre | Rajeev Purewal, MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc.
Services of the Speculation and Vacancy Tax

Program
DATE SUSMITTED (MONTH DO, YYYY)

August 12th, 2019

Budget Schedule ' Scope/Quality
Yes No

CO IMPACTS:

Yes

CHANGE ORDER (CO) DETAILS

I. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)

Provide a brief description of the current situation or events that have resulted in this CR and outline the pros and cons of the change. For example, “The
business area has requested the addition of new functionality for the application for following recsons......”

This Change Order is made pursuant to the Master Services Agreement between MAXIMUS Canada Serwces, Inc.
(“MAXIMUS") and the Province dated January 1, 2017 (the “Agreement”), under which MAXIMUS provides
certain call centre and related services to the Province. This Change Order documents the agreement between
the Parties to extend the end date for the provision of the Services described in Change Order 25 from May 31st,
2019 to December 31%, 2019 (subject to any further extension agreed to between the Parties), as well as the -
additional Fees payable as a result of this extension.

II. REASON FOR AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)
Provide a brief description of the current situation or events that have resuited in this CR and outline the pros and cons of the change. For example, “The
business area has requested the addition of new functionality for the application for following reasons.......~

This Change Order documents the continuation of the Services described in Change Order 25, along with the
applicable additional Fees payable for these Services. The provision of these Services from June 1* 2019 to
December 31% 2019 is an extension of a temporary project and, therefore, unless extended by mutual
agreement, these Services will be provided only up to and including December 31% 2019, following which the
Services will revert back to the Ministry of Finance.

IIL IMPACT DUE TO CHANGE
Describe ony impacts to reloted projects that may occur If the proposed chonge Is approved.
N/A

This decument contains Information proprictary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or fo a third party to whom MAXIMUS PaGEl of 4
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.

Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement,

Page 18 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

MAXIMUS’ Canada

impact / Risk Area Impact / Risk Risk # Mitigation Strategy
Client Business impacts N/A
(Service BC) -
Service Delivery Impacts | N/A
! to Public Facing or Public
Safety services (Citizens)
Technical Risks N/A
(infrastructure; business
solutions; architectural |
impacts) .
Security Risk N/A
Data sensitivity/Privacy | N/A
Risks
Financial Risks N/A
Resource R_ig_kj N/A

IV. RELATED PROJECT / CHANGE ORDERS

Lbj_rdmd Praject Change Orders and any necessary comments

Change Order 24.
Change Order 25.

V. Economic MODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION COSTS

Describe the financial or compensation mode. ltemize the costs and any necessary comments
The financial model for the additional Services to be provided pursuant to this Change Order is as follows:

s.17

Pursuant to section 8.5 of the Agreement, the Economic Model in Attachment A to Schedule 17 has been
updated to include the Fees payable for the Services described in this Change Order. The updated Economic
Model is Version 5, as provided to Service BC by MAXIMUS on July 18, 2019 and documented in file:s.17

s.17

This document contains information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS

Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from u
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained

nauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
herein, for other than the specific

purpose for which it was disclosed |s expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in
writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

PAGe 2 of 4

Page 19 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830




MAXIMUS I Canada

SERVICE BC ~ MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
V1. Cowncise DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

mmmmummmwmfmwmmwmmkm Use the "Track Chonges”

feature to include a view of the original text and the revised text. Embed the document (with “Track Changes" enabled) in this sheet.

DOCLMENT
1. This Change Order will be effective as of June 1%, 2019.

2. Capitalized terms not defined in this Change Order as used as defined in the Agreement.

VII. MAXIMUS APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS

REQUIRED? SIGNATURE ; COMMENT © SIGNATURE

|
RAJEEV PUREWAL *

' SNR DIRECTOR, SERVICE BC,
| MAXIMUS CANADA
SERVICES, INC.

YEs

PAUL SIMUNKOVIC,

VICE PRESIDENT, HUMAN
Yes SERVICES

MAXIMUS CaNADA
SERVICES, INC.

This document contains informatien proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific
purpose for which it was disclosed Is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in
writing or except as contemplated In the Agreement.

Page3 of 4

Page 20 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



MAX!MUS | Canada

SERVICE BC ~ MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

REQUIRED? SIGNATURE COMMENT SIGNATURE
e i 72%
e VicE PRESIDENT, HEALTH, |
MAXIMUS CanADA |
SERVICES, INC. 0!y
DANIEL GOMBEROFF P /ﬁ‘
Yes SNR DIRECTOR, CONTRACTS . = ¢
MAXIMUS CanADA ATE
SERVICES, INC. , September 16, 2019
L L

VIII. MINISTRY OF CITIZENS' SERVICES APPROVAL SIGN-OFFS

REQUIRED? SIGNATURE __ COMMENT :
. SIGNATURE !
RusseLL BewL i |
Yes DIRECTOR, CONTACT : | DaTe R
CENTRES | !
- . - ———— e —————————: -!_Smm‘rune !
' i
 AorwaPoven ! g 7& W Zf’
. A,
Yes ExecuTive DIRECTOR, - DATE
: . SERVICEBC J
| : | SeriEmBgeR 18,2019
. " SIGNATURE
ft No  BEVERLYDicks . —
: ADM, SERVICE BC DATE
I | September 18, 2019

W ST,

[N

This document contains Information proprietary to MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or to a third party to whom MAXIMUS PaGE 4 of 4
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation to protect such information from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication.
Any disclosure, use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the speciflc
purpese for which it was disclosed Is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwise agree to in

writing or except as contempliated in the Agreement.

Page 21 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



MAX!MUS‘ Canada

SERVICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

CHANGE ORDER FORM

Ths docu ment contains Info reoatiee prooe ety 1o MAXIMUS Canacda Sandoes, T o 1 a i pan ty Raowhonn RN SCaradda Services, T muy heve 2 lagal obYgafon to pretect 3 dhivformation fram
unautherized disdosure, Ui of duplication. Ay disdovdre, use or duptfsation efthisdammeantor af ey of e Inforeation don ined henain, for pther dan the spediicpurpose for whichitwas disdosedis mpreaty
rohbitec, scept 25 MAMIMUS Canade Servioas, ing. mey atherwiss agras to [ weidrg or sxeepr as conbemplated in the Agreament

PROGRAM lﬂronr.mnou : ) A . . e

PROGRAM - s ST R LT e AGHEEMENT NUMBER - . A | CHANGE ORDER NUMBER
C17SBC35815 2019-5BC-C0O-39

Service BC %._mma”mﬁm S S
- N/A

T - : _ S — R o -

Rajeev Purewal ! Paul Simunkovic

CHANGE ORDER{CD] INFORMATION S '

FANGE TIILE. ¢ REQUESTOR

Extension to end date for CO 22 m Capamtv Hours ; Rajeev Purewal MAXIMUS Canada Serwces Inc

DATE SUBMITTED (VONTHDD,YYVYE . .. o o im o

August 12th, 2019

CHANGE ORDER {CO) DETAILS ™
L. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S)

Provide o brief a‘esmptmn of the eurrant sitiation o events that have resulted in this CR end auﬁme the pms and eons. of the change Fov smmpfa “The
-Buiiness orea hos requested the addition of new functiaolity for the application Jor following raosons... .

This Change Qrder is made pursuant to the Master Services Agreement between MAXIMUS Canada Ser\.ftces Inc.
{“MAXIMUS"} and the Province dated lanuary 1, 2017 (the “Agreement”), under which MAXIMUS provides
certain call centre and related Services to the Province. Capitalized terms not defined in this Change Crder {or in
other Change Crders referenced in this Change Order) are used as defined in the Agreement.

This Change Order will be effective as of July 1%, 2019 and documents the agreement between the Partles to
extend the end date for the provision of the Services described in Change Crder 22 - IT Capacity Hours from iune
30", 2019 to March 31%, 2020 (subject to any further extension agreed to between the Parties), as well as the
additional Fees payable as a result of this externsion.

At the outset of the Channel Expansion Project, August 1, 2018,s.17  IT Capacity Hours were made available to
the Province. As of June 30" 2019 the Province has utilized 17 IT Capacity Hours and, as such, the total
number of IT Capacity Hours that remain available to the Province as of the effective date of this Change Order
iss.17 . The {T Capacity Hours may be used for technology-related project work in connection with the Channel
Expansian Project that is outside of the scope of the work already contemplated under the previous Change
Orders for the Channel Expansion Project, ar for such ather technology projects as may be agreed to between
the Parties. The Province’s financial obligation for the remaining s-17 (T Capacity Hours iss.17

II. REASON FOR AND DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE(S}
Frovide o br.-ef description of the.current situation or events thet-have resufted in this CR ond outline the pros ond cons of the change. For exampla, "The
business areo haw requested the odditicn of newﬁmcrmn afity for the apphcafian for following reasons......”

This document contalns informmatlon proprictary to MAXIMUS Canada. Services, Inc. or to = third party te whom MAXEMUS PagElof 4
Canrda Services, e, may have a legal obligalion to pretect suclt information (rom unavthorized disdesuare, use or duplication.

Any disclosure use or duplication of this docament, or of any of the informatlan cantained hereln, for other than the specHic

purpose for which It was disclosed Is expressly prohiblted, except as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwlse agree (o in

wrlling or except as contemplated fnn the Agreetnent.

Page 22 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



MAXIMUS

Canada

SeRVICE BC - MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

Due to resourcing challenges, the Province did not utilize the remaining 817 1T Capacity Hours by June 30",
2019 as specified in Section Il of CO22. A mutual agreement has been reached between MAXIMUS and the
Province to extend the timeframe to use the remaining IT Capacity Hours to ensure technology project work can
be initiated and resourced.

The Parties agree that the remaining 817 IT Capacity Hours will be used as follows:

e The Province may use a monthly maximum of $-17 T Capacity Hours {equal to approximately .17 of
effort). For any given month, IT Capacity Hours in excess of the monthly maximum may be negatiated
by the Parties on a case by case basis.

* The IT Capacity Hours are to be charged incrementaily and at the 817 * set out in section
S{d}{ii{B])(b) of Schedule 17 (Fees and Economic Model).

¢ Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, the remaining IT Capacity Hours will remain available to the
Province until April 1%, 2020.

» The Pravince is responsible for payment of the full amount of s.17 to MAXIMUS foliowing the
provision by MAXIMUS of the final invoice referred to in Section V of this Change Order (or such later
date as may be agreed to by the Parties), regardiess of whether the total amount of the IT Capacity
Hours has been used or not. Each of the Parties will use best efforts to work together to manage the
remaining IT Capacity Hours in order to ensure that all 817 T Capacity Hours are used prior to April
1st, 2020, unless otharwise agreed to by the Parties. _

o The Province and MAXIMUS will jointly develop an implementation plan with the objective of efficiently
and fully utilizing the IT Capatity Hours. Subject to the Province’s request and the availability of both
Parties, the Parties will jointly review the implementation plan on a menthly basis. Changes to the plan
rmay require up to 80 calendar days’ advanced notice.

* The use of the IT Capacity Hours will be managed through a monthly repart, provided by MAXIMUS,
documenting the IT Capacity Hours used and any changes to the monthly maximum negotiated by the
Parties.

This document contains information proprietary lo MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or te a ibird party to whom MAXIMUS Page 2 of 4
Canada Services, [nc. may have a legal abligation lo protect such Information from unauthorized disclosure, use or dupllcation.

Any disclosure use or duplication of this document, or of any of the tnformation contained hereln, for olher than the specilic

purpose for which if was disclosed Is expressly prohibited, excepl as MAXTMUS Canada Services, Inc. may otherwlse saree lo in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 23 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



MAXIMUS | canada

ServICE BC — MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

I |MPA_C'I_‘ DUETO CHAN_GE_ _
Dascribe any impects to related projects thet may ocour if the proposed change is approved.

There are no impacts to related projects.

“mpact / Risk Area ‘| impact / Risk:

 Mitigation Strategy

Client Business Impacts N/A
{Service BC)

Service Delivery Impacts | N/A
to Public Facing or Public
Safety services (Citizens)

Technical Risks N/A
linfrastructure; business
solutions; architectural

impacts)

Security Risk N/A
Data sensitivity/Privacy N/A
Risks

Financial Risks N/A
Resource Risks N/A

IV. RELATED PROJECTS/ CHANGE ORDERS

tist refated Project Change Oiders and any necessory comments

SBC-2018-CO-CO20: Channe! Expansion Project

SBC-2018-CO-CO21: Channel Expansion Project Phase Il — [dentity Vecification by Video Chat Interaction
SBC-2018-CO-C0O22: IT Capacity Hours

V. EconNOMIC NIODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION COSTS
Describe the economic or compensa-hcn mcde dtemize the costy and ony necessary comments

The Fees cantemplated in this Change Order are payable in accordance with Article 16 of the Agreement
MAXIMUS will ensure that any invaice that includes [T Capacity Hours clearly identifies the number of IT
Capacity Hours used during the period to which the invoice relates and the corresponding Fees payable pursuant
to this Change Order. Any unused IT Capacity Hours will be included on the final invoice to be issued Aprit 1%
2020, or at a later date as agreed to by the Parties.

This decument contatns [nformation proprletary {o MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. or (o a third party to whom MAXIMUS PAGE3 of 4
Canada Services, Inc. may have a legal obilgation to protect suclt information [rom unauthorized disclosure, use or duplication,

Any disclosure use or duplication of this document, or of any of the information contained herein, for other than the specific

purpose lor which tt was disclosed Is expressly prohibited, except as MAXIMIIS Canada Services, Inc., may atherswise agree to in

writing or except as contemplated in the Agreement.

Page 24 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830



SERVICE BC = MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

MAXIMUS ApprovaL SIGN-OFFS

_REQUIRED? SIGNATURE COMMENT e DENATURE. s
SIGNATURE
RAJEEV PUREWAL
Yes SnrDIReCTOR, SERVICEBC, LT BN R
MAXIMUS CanaDa DATE
SERVICES, INC. M
S How. & /Asrs
PauL Simunkows, Y » VZ
VicE PRESIDENT, HUMAN T 20E S ic (v 8, DS
YES SEAVICES -
DATE
MAXIMUS Canana
SERVICES, ING. November 6, 2019
SIENATURE
Tim Lams
YES VICE PRESIDENT, FINANCE, _,—éu-.__w N, —_—
MAXIMUS Canaoa DATE
SERVICES. INC, Noveniber6, 2019
....... b g — LI T T bt S Lt At e L e AL e S -f ’LURE ) W T
CHARLES K. SWEENEY I %} . e 7
ves VicE PRESIDENT, NP L e MZ&/___/% A
CONTRACTS o Dave )
MAXIMUS LAl 05
R b Novewbter 6, 2014 |
MINISTRY OF CITIZENS' SERVICES APPROYAL SIGN~OFFS
REQUIRED? SIGNATURE CommenT W.‘"';'MIMMN§QE§EE§EM T
SIGNATURE
RUSSELL BeLL o
Yes ADYRECTOR, CONTACT  bate .-
CENTRES A
T GRAIRE
ADRIANA POVEDA
YES Executive DIRECTOR, ke TR
SERVICE BC .KDAAI;. N %

This document conlains informatien proprictery 1o MAXIMUS Canads Services, Inc. or ta 8 ihlrd party 1o whom MAXIMUS
Cansda Services, Inc. may have a legal obligation 1o protect such informatian from unauthorized disclosure, use or duplicaiion
Any disclasure, use or duplication of this docoment, or of any of the information contained hercin, for other than 1he specific
purpase for which it was disclosed is expressly prohibited, exeept as MAXIMUS Canada Services, Inc. may ciherwise agree lo in
writing or #xeapt ns cantemplated in the Agreement.

Page 25 of 25 CTZ-2020-00830

PAGE4 of 4




